specifically [the] cash disbursement section of the cash book, 

general ledger, job location records, daily location records, 

daily time records and all certified payrolls” for the period 

April 9, 2008 to March 30, 2010.  The arbitrator also ordered 

Joy to pay to the UBCJA two thousand three hundred fifty dollars 

($2,350.00) with interest accruing from the date of the award.  

That amount represented court costs and attorney’s and 

arbitrator’s fees.  A copy of the award was sent to Joy via 

regular and certified mail.  The Carpenters Funds have demanded 

that Joy comply with the award, but Joy has failed to pay or to